GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

IN RE: THE UNBUNDLING OF THE ASSETS
OF THE PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER
AUTHORITY

CASE NO.: NEPR-AP-2018-0004

SUBJECT: April 15, 2021 Technical

Conference.

RESOLUTION AND ORDER

On February 5, 2021, the Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board ("Energy Bureau") issued a Resolution and Order ("February 5 Order") through which it established the Procedural Calendar for the instant case. Said Procedural Calendar serves the purpose of monitoring closely the work being performed by the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA"), and its consultant, to file its proposal for an unbundled rate for wheeling. As such, the Energy Bureau scheduled a Technical Conference for **April 15, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.** ("April 15 Technical Conference").

During the April 15 Technical Conference PREPA must be prepared to:

- (i) Present its preliminary findings on the rate design and testing.
 - a) Discuss whether it has completed the necessary analysis for the "default unbundling tariff and structure" described in the December 23 Resolution and Order. If so, PREPA must be prepared to discuss what are the relevant marginal costs to compare to the fuel charge adjustment ("FCA") and power purchase charge adjustment ("PPCA").
 - b) Discuss whether it is preparing an alternative unbundling proposal to be filed before the Energy Bureau. If so, PREPA shall discuss the structure of the proposal and the analysis that must be performed to determine the parameters of the alternative proposal.
- (ii) Present its preliminary findings on the work performed in the uniform wheeling agreement.

The Energy Bureau may ask questions to PREPA regarding the information presented. Intervenors may also ask clarifying questions to PREPA regarding the information presented during the Technical Conference. Since the purpose of the Technical Conference is for PREPA to present its preliminary findings and to clarify questions regarding such information, discovery-type questions will not be allowed.



Through this Resolution and Order, the Energy Bureau **INFORMS** that the April 15 Technical Conference will be held remotely as a precaution to avoid the spreading of Covid-19.1

The Energy Bureau **ORDERS** PREPA to file a copy of the presentation to be used during the April 15 Technical Conference **on or before April 13, 2021 at 5:00 p.m**.

Angel R. Rivera de la Cruz
Associate Commissioner

Anotified and published.

Tidison Aviles Deliz
Chairman

Lillian Mateo Santos
Associate Commissioner

Ferd nand A. Ramos Soegaard A. sociate Commissioner

Sylvia B. Ugarte Araujo Associate Commissioner



¹ The Energy Bureau will provide the access information to the April 15 Technical Conference in a timely manner. The Technical Conference will be streamed live via the Energy Bureau's YouTube Channel in both, the English and Spanish language.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the majority of the members of the Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board has so agreed on April 9, 2021. I also certify that on this date a copy of this Resolution and Order was notified by electronic mail to: kbolanos@diazvaz.law, jmarrero@diazvaz.law, contratistas@oipc.pr.gov, hrivera@oipc.pr.gov, manuelgabrielfernandez@gmail.com, ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com; ccf@tcm.law. I also certify that today, April 9, 2021, I have proceeded with filing the Resolution and Order issued by the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau.

I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, today April 9, 2021.

Sonia Seda Gaztambide

3